FILE NO. 220271

AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 5/4/2022 RESOLUTION NO.

1	[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - Alliance and Safety Justice - San Francisco General Hospital Foundation - Trauma Recovery Center - National Learning Collaborative for Trauma		
2	Recovery Centers (TRC's) - \$135,000]		
3			
4	Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and		
5	expend a grant in the amount of \$135,000 from the Alliance and Safety Justice through		
6	the San Francisco General Hospital Foundation for participation in a program, entitled		
7	"Trauma Recovery Center - National Learning Collaborative for Trauma Recovery		
8	Centers (TRC's)," for the period of October 1, 2021, through September 30, 2022.		
9			
10	WHEREAS, The Alliance and Safety Justice (ASJ), through the San Francisco General		
11	Hospital Foundation (SFGHF) as a pass-through entity, has agreed to fund the Department of		
12	Public Health (DPH) in the amount of \$135,000 for participation in a program, entitled		
13	"Trauma Recovery Center - National Learning Collaborative for Trauma Recovery Centers		
14	(TRC's)," for the period of October 1, 2021, through September 30, 2022; and		
15	WHEREAS, This grant will support the Trauma Recovery Center (TRC) to provide		
16	technical assistance to TRCs across the country; and		
17	WHEREAS, TRCs deliver violent crime survivors access to quality and comprehensive		
18	trauma informed care; and		
19	WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance Amendment; and		
20	WHEREAS, A request for retroactive approval is being sought because DPH received		
21	the memorandum of understanding on December 14, 2021, for a project start date of October		
22	1, 2021; and		
23	WHEREAS, The Department proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on		
24	program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it		
25			

1	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in		
2	the grant budget; and, be it		
3	FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to accept and expend a grant		
4	in the amount of \$135,000 from the ASJ through SFGHF; and, be it		
5	FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and		
6	expend the grant funds pursuant to Administrative Code, Section 10.170-1; and, be it		
7	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is retroactively authorized to enter		
8	into the memorandum of understanding on behalf of the City.		
9			
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			

1	Recommended:	Approved: <u>/s/</u>
2		Mayor
3	<u>/s/</u>	_
4	Dr. Grant Colfax	Approved: <u>/s/</u>
5	Director of Health	Controller
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		